

MOTION

April 11, 2007

Amendments to parking regulations on Glebeholme Boulevard, east of Coxwell Avenue

Moved by: Councillor Davis	
----------------------------	--

SUMMARY:

This motion is about a matter for which the Community Council has delegated authority from City Council to make a final decision.

At its meeting on March 27, 2007, Toronto and East York Community Council adopted the recommendations of the report (December 20, 2006) from the Director, Transportation Services, Toronto and East York District. Recommendation 3. of that report directed that regulations allowing parking by permit holders on Glebeholme Boulevard on the north side of Coxwell Avenue on Woodington Avenue not be implemented.

However, it has now been determined that allowing 24 hour permit parking on this section of Glebeholme Boulevard is in the best interests of residents and the community.

REQUIRES RE-OPENING (2/3rds vote):

Recommendation 3. of Toronto and East York Community Council Item TE4.95 adopted by Toronto and East York Community Council on March 27, 2007.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Recommendation 3. of Toronto and East York Community Council TE4.95 be replaced with the following two Recommendations:

- 3. The "No Parking Except By Permit, 12:01 a.m. to 10:00 a.m." regulation on the north side of Glebeholme Boulevard, from Coxwell Avenue to Woodington Avenue, be rescinded; and
- A "No Parking Except By Permit, 12:00 midnight of one day to 12:00 midnight of the next following day" regulation be implemented on the north side of Glebeholme Boulevard, from Coxwell Avenue to Woodington Avenue.